IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI No. 2006-DP-00441-SCT

TERRY PITCHFORD

APPELLANT

APPELLEE

v.

.

i.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

Grenada County Circuit Court No. 2005-009cr

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Alison Steiner Miss. Bar No. Ray Charles Carter Miss. Bar No. Office of Capital Defense Counsel Post Office Box 2901 Jackson MS 39207 (601) 576-2316

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

.

,

ł

ı

.

;

ι

.

Table of Contentsi			
Table of Authoritiesiii			
Appellant's Argument in Reply1			
Introduction1			
I.	THE JURY SELECTION PROCESS WAS CONSTITUTIONALLY INFIRM AND REQUIRES REVERSAL OF MR. PITCHFORD'S CONVICTION AND SENTENCE OF DEATH		
	A. Batson Violation		
	B. Witherspoon-related Violations		
	C. Improper Limitation on Voir Dire Concerning Mitigation11		
II.	THE TRIAL COURT DENIED DEFENDANT HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO PRESENT A FULL, COMPLETE AND ADEQUATELY DEVELOPED DEFENSE AND/OR TO HAVE HIS COUNSEL RENDER CONSTITUTIONALLY EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE IN DOING SO		
	A. The Trial Court Erred In Failing To Grant A Continuance Of The Trial13		
	B. The Trial Court Erred In Failing To Grant A Delay Of The Sentencing Proceedings to Permit a Necessary Mitigation Witness to Be Present to Testify		
III.	PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT AND THE TRIAL COURT'S FAILURE TO CURB IT DEPRIVED THE DEFENDANT OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS		
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING THE JURY TO SEE IMPROPER DISPLAYS OF Emotion From Non-Testifying Audience Members In The Course Of Both Phases Of The Proceedings		
V.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE JURY TO CONSIDER INHERENTLY UNRELIABLE TESTIMONY OF A JAILHOUSE INFORMANT OR IN FAILING TO GIVE THE REQUESTED REQUIRED CAUTIONARY INSTRUCTION CONCERNING IT		
VI.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO GRANT MISTRIAL WHEN JAILHOUSE INFORMANT JAMES HATHCOCK TESTIFIED TO INADMISSIBLE AND PREJUDICIAL MATTERS40		
VII.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO SUPPRESS THE EVIDENCE OBTAINED THROUGH A WARRANTLESS SEARCH OF DEFENDANT'S AUTOMOBILE AND THE FRUITS OF THE POISONOUS TREE THEREOF		

- XIV. SENTENCING PHASE INSTRUCTION 1 VIOLATES MARSH V. KANSAS AND/OR IS DEFICIENT BECAUSE OF THE REFUSAL OF DEFENDANTS REQUESTED SENTENCING PHASE INSTRUCTIONS DS-7, 8, 13, 15, AND MITIGATING FACTOR (H) FROM DS-17......50

÷

:

Conclusion	54
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

,

.

.

ę

:

.

.

`

i

i

ί.

.

Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman, 550 U.S. 233 (2007)	11 12 13 49
<u>Alabama v. Smith, 490 U.S. 794 (1989)</u>	
<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 16 So. 3d 756 (Miss. Ct. App. 2009)	
Augustine v. State, 201 Miss. 277 (1946)	
Barnes v. State, 460 So. 2d 126 (Miss. 1984)	
<u>Batter</u> , 400 So. 20 120 (MISS. 1964) <u>Batson v. Kentucky</u> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	
Balson V. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79 (1980) Bell v. State, 631 So. 2d 817 (Miss. 1994)	
Blake v. Clein, 903 So. 2d 710 (Miss. 2005)	
Blue v. State, 674 So. 2d 1184 (Miss. 1996)	
Booker v. State, 5 So. 3d 356 (Miss. 2008)	
Borroum v. State, 22 So. 62 (Miss. 1897)	
Branch v. State, 882 So. 2d 36 (Miss. 2004)	
Bridgeforth v. State, 498 So. 2d 796 (Miss. 1986)	
Brown v. State, 224 Miss. 498 (1955)	
Brown v. State, 995 So. 2d 698 (Miss. 2008)	
Bruton v. United States, 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	
Bullock v. State, 525 So. 2d 764 (Miss. 1987)	
Campbell v. State, 750 So. 2d 1280 (Miss. Ct. App. 1999)	
<u>Castenada v. Partida</u> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977)	9
Chamberlin v. State, 989 So. 2d 320 (Miss. 2008)	
<u>Chambers v. Florida</u> , 309 U.S. 227 (1940)	
<u>Clemons v. Mississippi</u> , 484 U.S. 738 (1990)	
Coleman v. State, 378 So. 2d 640 (Miss. 1979)	
Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	
Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	
Cummings v. State, 219 So. 2d 673 (Miss. 1969)	
Davis v. State, 406 So. 2d 795 (Miss. 1981)	
Davis v. State, 970 So. 2d 164 (Miss. Ct. App. 2006)	
Davis v. Washington, 547 U.S. 813 (2007)	
Dedeaux v. State, 87 So. 664 (Miss. 1921)	
Doss v. State, So. 3d (Miss. 2009), 2009 WL 3381810	
Dunaway v. State, 551 So. 2d 162 (Miss. 1989)	
Duplantis v. State, 708 So.2d 1327 (Miss. 1998)	
Duren v. Missouri, 439 U.S. 439 (1977)	
Edmonds v. State, 995 So. 2d 787 (Miss. 2007)	
Enmund v. Florida, 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	
Edwards v. Arizona, 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	
Estelle v. Smith, 451 U.S. 454 (1981)	
Evans v. State, 725 So. 2d 613 (Miss. 1997)	
<u>Flowers v. State</u> , 773 So. 2d 309 (Miss. 2000)	passim
<u>Flowers v. State</u> , 842 So. 2d 531 (Miss. 2003)	passim
<u>Flowers v. State</u> , 947 So. 2d 910 (Miss. 2007)	passim
<u>Floyd v. State</u> , 166 Miss. 15 (1933)	
Foster v. State, 508 So. 2d 1111 (Miss. 1987)	
<u>1 0001 + 5,000</u> , 200 50. 20 11 + 1 (11100 1207)	20, 00, 40

Foster v. State, 639 So. 2d 1263 (Miss. 1994)	12 13
<u>Fulks v. State</u> , So. 3d (Miss. 2009), 2009 WL 2183064	
<u>Fuselier v. State</u> , 468 So. 2d 45 (Miss. 1985)	
<u>Georgia v. Randolph</u> , 547 U.S 103 (2006)	
<u>Goff v. State</u> , 14 So.3d 625, 640 (Miss. 2009)	
<u>Goodin v. State,</u> 14 S0.3d 023, 040 (Miss. 2009)	
<u>Goodin v. State</u> , 787 So. 2d 039, 033 (Wiss. 2001)	
<u>Graves v. State</u> , 708 So. 2d 858 (Miss. 1997)	
<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 557 So. 2d 542 (Miss. 1997)	
<u>Groppi v. Wisconsin</u> , 400 U.S. 505 (1971)	-
<u>Hales v. State</u> , 933 So. 2d 962 (Miss. 2006)	
<u>Harrison v. State</u> , 534 So. 2d 175 (Miss. 1988)	
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 72 Miss. 527 (1895)	
<u>Hodges v. State</u> , 912 So. 2d 730 (Miss. 2005)	30
<u>Hopkins v. State</u> , 639 So. 2d 1247 (Miss. 1993)	
Howell v. State, 860 So. 2d 704 (Miss. 2003)	
<u>Hudson v. State</u> , 977 So.2d 344 (Miss. 2003)	
Jackson v. Denno, 378 U.S. 368 (1964)	
<u>Jimpson v. State</u> , 532 So. 2d 985 (Miss. 1988)	
Johnson v. State, 476 So. 2d 1195 (Miss. 1985)	
Johnson v. State, 792 So. 2d 253 (Miss. 2001)	
Kansas v. Marsh,U. S, 126 S. Ct. 2516 (2006)	
Kennedy v. Louisiana, U.S, 128 S.Ct. 2640 (2008)	
Kettle v. State, 641 So. 2d 746 (Miss. 1994)	
<u>Killingsworth v. State</u> , 374 So. 2d 221 (Miss. 1979)	
Knox v. State, 805 So. 2d 527 (Miss. 2002)	
<u>Ladnier v. State</u> , 254 Miss. 469 (1966)	
Lambert v. State, 654 So. 2d 17 (Miss. 1995)	
Lanier v. State, 533 So. 2d 473 (Miss. 1988)	
Lattimore v. State, 958 So. 2d 192 (Miss. 2007)	
Lester v. State, 692 So. 2d 755 (Miss. 1997)	
Livingston v. State, 525 So. 2d 1300 (Miss. 1988)	
Lynch v. State, 877 So. 2d 1254 (Miss. 2004)	
Lynch v. State, 951 So. 2d 549 (Miss. 2007)	
Manning v. State, 765 So. 2d 516 (Miss. 2000)	
McInnis v. State, 527 So. 2d 84 (Miss. 1988)	
McNeal v. State, 551 So. 2d 151 (Miss 1989)	
Michigan v. Mosley, 423 U.S. 96 (1975)	
Michigan v. Tucker, 417 U.S. 433 (1974)	
Mickell v. State, 735 So. 2d 1031 (Miss. 1999)	
Miller-El v. Cockrell, 537 U.S. 322, 346 (2003)	
Miller- El v. Dretke, 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	
Monroe v. State, 515 So. 2d 860 (Miss. 1987)	
Moore v. State, 787 So. 2d 1282 (Miss. 2001)	
Moore v. State, 933 So. 2d 910 (Miss. 2006)	
Morgan v. Illinois, 504 U.S. 719 (1992)	
Nicholson v. State, 704 So. 2d 81 (Miss. 1997)	
North Carolina v Alford, 400 U.S. 25 (1970)	

÷

Pannell v. State, 7 So. 3d 277 (Miss. Ct. App. 2008)	43
<u>Parks v. State</u> , 930 So.2d 383 (Miss. 2006)	
<u>Payne v. Tennessee</u> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	
<u>Pegram v. State</u> , 223 Miss. 294 (1955)	,
<u>Penry v. Johnson</u> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001)	
Peters v. Kiff, 407 U.S. 493 (1972)	
<u>Powers v. Ohio, 499 U.S. 400 (1991)</u>	,
<u>Puckett v. State</u> , 737 So. 2d 322 (Miss. 1999)	
<u>Randall v. State</u> , 806 So. 2d 185 (Miss. 2001)	
Reddix v. State, 547 So. 2d 792 (1989)	
<u>Roberson v. State</u> , 185 So. 2d 667 (Miss. 1966)	
<u>Rompilla v. Beard</u> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	
<u>Roper v. Simmons</u> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	
<u>Ross v. State</u> , 480 So. 2d 1157 (Miss. 1985)	
<u>Ross v. State</u> , 954 So. 2d 968 (Miss. 2007)	
Rubenstein v. State, 941 So. 2d 735 (Miss. 2006)	-
<u>Sand v. State</u> , 467 So. 2d 907 (Miss. 1985)	
<u>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</u> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	
<u>Shepard v. State</u> , 777 So. 2d 659 (Miss. 2001)	
<u>Sheppard v. Maxwell</u> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966)	
<u>Sheppard v. State</u> , 777 So. 2d 659 (Miss. 2001)	
<u>Simmons v. State</u> , 805 So. 2d 452 (Miss. 2004)	
<u>Simmons v. South Carolina</u> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	
<u>Smith v. Texas</u> , 550 U.S. 297 (2007)	
<u>Smith v. Texas</u> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004)	
<u>Snow v. State</u> , 800 So. 2d 472 (Miss. 2001)	
<u>Snyder v. Louisiana</u> , U.S, 128 S. Ct. 1203 (2008)	
Spires v. State, 10 So.3d 477 (Miss. 2009)	
<u>State v. Citizen</u> , 898 So. 2d 325 (La. 2005)	
<u>State v. Snyder</u> , 750 So. 2d 832 (La. 1999)	
<u>Stevens v. State</u> , 806 So. 2d 10310 (Miss. 2001)	
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 662 So. 2d 552 (Miss. 1995)	
Stringer v. State, 500 So. 2d 928 (Miss. 1986)	
Sumrall v. State, 257 So. 2d 853 (Miss. 1972)	
Sumrall v. State, 272 So. 2d 917 (Miss. 1973)	
Taylor v. State, 672 So. 2d 1246 (Miss. 1996)	
<u>Tennard v. Dretke</u> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	
Thomas v. State, 474 So. 2d 604 (Miss. 1985)	
Tison v. Arizona, 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	
Treasure Bay Corp v. Ricard, 967 So. 2d 1235 (Miss. 2007)	
Trop v. Dulles, 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	
<u>Tubb v. State</u> , 217 Miss. 741 (1953)	
Tucker v. State, 403 So. 2d 1274 (Miss. 1981)	41
U.S. v. Bernard, 299 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2003)	50
U.S. v. Sims, 435 F. Supp. 2d 542 (S.D.Miss. 2006)	
United States v. Young, 470 U.S. 1 (1985)	
Walker v. State, 671 So. 2d 581 (Miss. 1995)	
Walker v. State, 740 So. 2d 873 (Miss. 1999)	
	× -

. .

,

• •

÷ ·

. -* .

ĩ

ŝ

i

Walker v. State, 913 So. 2d 198 (Miss. 2005)	
Walker v. State, 937 So. 2d 955 (Miss. Ct. App. 2006)	
Weatherspoon v. State, 732 So. 2d 158 (Miss. 1999)	
West v. State, 485 So. 2d 681 (1985)	
West v. State, 485 So. 2d 681 (Miss. 1985)	
West v. State, 725 So. 2d 872 (Miss. 1998)	
West v. State, 820 So. 2d 668 (Miss. 2001)	
White v. State, 532 So. 2d 1207 (Miss. 1988)	
Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	
Wilcher v. State, 697 So. 2d 1087 (Miss. 1997)	_
Wiley v. State, 449 So. 2d 756 (Miss. 1984)	
Wiley v. State, 691 So. 2d 959 (Miss. 1997)	
Williams v. State, 794 So. 2d 181 (Miss. 2001)	
Wilson v. State, 433 So. 2d 1142 (Miss. 1983)	
Wood v. State, 257 So. 2d 193 (Miss. 1972)	
<u>Yarbrough v. State</u> , 911 So. 2d 951 (Miss. 2005)	
Young v. State, 981 So. 2d 308 (Miss. Ct. App. 2007)	

Statutes & Rules

÷ `

÷

.

ĩ

.

4 - s

v

Miss. Code Ann. § 9-13-31 (1972)	
Miss. Code Ann. § 19-15-29 (1972)	
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-19-101(3) (1972)	
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-19-101(7) (1972)	
Miss. R. App. P. 22	
Miss. R. App. P. 28(k)	
Miss. R. Civ. P. 12(f)	
Miss. R. Civ. P. 46	
Miss. R. Evid. 403	
Miss Rule. Evid. 404(b)	
Miss R. Evid. 608	
Miss R. Evid. 609	

Other

Radley Balko, CSI:, Mississippi, Wall St. J. Oct, 6 (2007)
